
Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report  
 

Contract No. CPB/60/2013 
 

1. Scope of contract:  
 

Item No. Description Units 

Item No.1  Supply and Commissioning of  Compactor Lorries   
( 11.0 -12.5 m 3) or of approximate capacity of 5000 
kg 

18 

Item No.2 Supply and Commissioning of  Compactor Lorries   
( 7.0 – 8.0 m 3) or of approximate capacity of 3000 
kg 

2 

Item No.3 Supply and Commissioning of  Tipper Lorries   (16 
m 3) or of approximate capacity of 4500 kg 

12 

 
 

2. Estimated cost: Rs 99,560,300 inclusive of VAT 
 
3. Funding Agency: Ministry of Local Government and Outer Islands 
 
4. Procurement method used: National Open Advertised Bidding 
 
5. Date of invitation of bids: 20 January 2014  
 
6. Closing date for submission of bids: 06 March 2014 
 
7. Date and place of Opening of bids: 06 March 2014 at the Central Procurement Board  
 
8. Number of bids received by closing date: 5  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9. Responsiveness of bids: 

Bidder’s 
Name 

Item No.  Price at Bid 
Opening (inclusive 
of VAT) {MUR} 

Responsive 
or not 

responsive 

(Yes/No) 

Reasons why bids were not 
responsive 

 

 
ABC Motors 
Co. Ltd 

1 63,900,000 Yes 
 
 

2 6,100,000 Yes  

3 26,100,000 Yes  

 
Iframac Ltd 

1 68,478,570 Yes 
 
 

2 7,105,030 Yes  

3 30,113,580 No Iframac Ltd has proposed an 
alternative design for Tarpaulin 
Cover.  However, same is neither 
electro-mechanically nor electro-
hydraulically actuated, which was a 
requirement as per Addendum No.3. 

 
Axess Ltd  
 
 

1 64,689,996  
No 

 

 
Incomplete Bid Submission Form. 
 2 6,292,238 

3 25,318,330 

 
Goodway Ltd 

1 63,750,600 Yes  

2 6,335,900 No  Goodway Ltd has failed to specify if 
the compactor will be factory built 
and factory fitted.  Also, it has not 
mentioned the compactor body 
capacity.  Furthermore, the 
compactor material thicknesses were 
not compliant. 

3 25,802,400 No Goodway Ltd was not technically 
responsive for the tipper mechanism 
since the proposed model DR-4 has 
a payload of 4000 kg, while the 
required payload for the tipping 
mechanism shall be between 4500-
5000kg. That was considered as a 
major deviation. 

Emmanuel 
Trading 
Services 

1 79,430,400 

No 

 

The Technical Specifications at 
Annex 1A, 1B and IC of the bidding 
documents, which were to be filled 
and submitted, were missing from 
the bid of Emmanuel Trading 
Services. 

2 6,985,600 

3 57,093,600 



10. Price comparison for bids which are substantially responsive  
 

SN Bidder’s name 

Adjusted Bid Price (MUR) 
following Currency 
Conversion at Effective Date 
of Exchange Rate i.e. 
Exchange Rate on Closing 
Date for Bid Submission 
used for Bid Evaluation and 
Comparison Purposes 
[JPY 100 = MUR 29.98] 

Cost Estimate (MUR) 
Variation Percentage with 
respect to Estimated Cost 

Ranking 

Variation for Item No.1: Supply and Commissioning of Compactor Lorries (11.0 – 12.5 m3) or of approximate capacity of 5000 kg 

1 ABC Motors Co. Ltd 63,233,439.59 65,695,770.00 -3.75 1 

2 Iframac Ltd 68,433,442.62 65,695,770.00 4.17 3 

3 Goodway Ltd 64,046,809.79 65,695,770.00 -2.51 2 

Variation for Item No.2: Supply and Commissioning of  Compactor Lorries   ( 7.0 – 8.0 m 3) or of approximate capacity of 3000 kg 

1 ABC Motors Co. Ltd 6,036,498.81 7,299,530.00 -17.30 1 

2 Iframac Ltd 7,100,351.65 7,299,530.00 -2.73 3 

Variation for Item No.3: Supply and Commissioning of  Tipper Lorries   (16 m 3) or of approximate capacity of 4500 kg 

1 ABC Motors Co. Ltd 25,829,883.87 26,565,000.00 -2.77 1 



 

 
 

11. Best Evaluated Bid 

 

Item No.  Bidder Adjusted Bid Price (MUR) 

following Currency 

Conversion at Effective 

Date of Exchange Rate i.e. 

Exchange Rate on Closing 

Date for Bid Submission 

used for Bid Evaluation 

and Comparison Purposes 

as per ITB 35.1 in BDS 

[JPY 100 = MUR 29.98] 

Contract Amount 

Quoted (MUR) 

Item No.1: Supply and 

Commissioning of 

Compactor Lorries (11.0 

– 12.5 m3) or of 

approximate capacity of 

5000 kg 

ABC Motors Co. 

Ltd 
63,233,439.59 63,900,000 

Item No.2: Supply and 

Commissioning of  

Compactor Lorries   ( 7.0 

– 8.0 m 3) or of 

approximate capacity of 

3000 kg 

ABC Motors Co. 

Ltd 
6,036,498.81 6,100,000 

Item No.3: Supply and 

Commissioning of  

Tipper Lorries   (16 m 3) 

or of approximate 

capacity of 4500 kg 

ABC Motors Co. 

Ltd 
25,829,883.87 26,100,000 

Grand Total 96,100,000 

 

 

 

 

09 May 2014 


